
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, 
Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and 
David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

29 September 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 5th October, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 28 July 2017.

4 SCHOOL TRANSPORT COMMISSIONING AND OPERATIONS UPDATE 
Purpose: To receive a verbal update on School Transport 

Commissioning and Operations

Public Document Pack



2

5 FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19 
(Pages 11 - 28)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive and Interim Chief 
Officer (Education & Youth) - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with the current financial forecast 
position for 2018/19 and consult on the Stage 1 Council Fund 
Revenue budget proposals for 2018/19.

6 REVISED REGIONAL MODEL FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL SUPPORT 
(Pages 29 - 36)
Report of Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To provide an overview of the new arrangements within the 
Regional School Improvement Service to provide greater 
support to secondary schools that came into effect from 
September 2017.

7 LEARNER OUTCOMES 2017 (Pages 37 - 58)
Report of Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To inform Members of the validated learner outcomes for 
Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 and to share 
the provisional learner outcomes at Key Stage 4.  The report 
also compares Flintshire’s performance to other Councils in 
the North Wales region and across Wales as a whole.
 

8 SCHOOL ORGANISATION (Pages 59 - 80)
Report of Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To provide an update on Federation and other school 
organisation proposals

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 79 - 86)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee



3

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Friday, 28 July 2017.

PRESENT: David Healey  (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  
Dave Mackie, Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, and Bernard Stuart

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor David Cox (for Ian Smith) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sian Braun.   Mrs Rebecca Stark.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager (Inclusion and 
Progression), and Senior Manager Integrated Youth Services
 
IN ATTENDANCE:
Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.   

7. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 June 2017 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

8. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business 
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 7, Improvement Plan 2016/17 
Outturn Report.

9. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) presented a report on 
the Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report to consider progress towards 
the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17 Improvement Plan, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee at the 
end of year.

Mr David Hytch asked if there was a problem recruiting teaching staff in 
schools.  The Interim Chief Officer advised that schools in Flintshire had been 
able to recruit to leadership positions without difficulty, however, there was a 
decline in the number of applications received.  She commented that there 
was a general concern around applications for senior leadership roles in 
schools. 

Mr David Hytch referred to page 86 of the report, and the strategy for 
repairs and maintenance of school buildings and expressed concern that the 
Authority did not have the financial capacity to fully address the matter.  The 
Interim Chief Officer acknowledged that it was a challenging situation and  
managed as best as possible with the resources available.  She explained 
that there was a detailed matrix to support the repair and maintenance of 
school buildings.  

Councillor David Williams sought clarification around support for the 
Youth Service, wellbeing and health, and adult education.  The Interim Chief 
Officer gave reassurance that the Youth Service was part of the Service 
portfolio and advised that the Education Improvement Strategy was a more 
detailed plan which drove the day to day business of the Service.  She offered 
to provide more
[...]
ED

(a) That the Committee acknowledges the importance of developing and 
embedding partnership working around the area of wellbeing and 
endorses the development of the Emotional Wellbeing Strategic Group.

(b) That the Committee endorses the proposed extension of the TRAC 
project to 2022.

Page 8



13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Democractic Services Manager presented the current Forward 
Work Programme for consideration.  

Councillor David Williams asked if an update could be provided on 21st 
Century Schools funding.  It was agreed that the School Organisation report 
to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 5 October 2017 would  
include progress on 21st Century Schools. 

In response to the concerns raised by the Committee around use of 
social media and internet safety it was agreed that a report on the Use of 
Social Media and Internet Safety be prepared for the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 23 November 2017.  

Referring to the report on Healthy Schools and Pre-School Programme 
which was to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee in November, the 
Interim Chief Officer offered to approach schools with a view to inviting a 
representative to attend the meeting to provide more understanding and detail 
around the Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee approves the draft Forward Work programme; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

14. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am)

………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 5th October  2017

Report Subject Financial Forecast and Stage One of the Budget 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet M
[...]
for an increase in 
Council Tax.

The Council favours a staged approach to planning and approving the annual 
Council Fund budget.

In a series of member workshops over the summer details of the forecast were 
shared and a range of solutions to how the annual budget could be balanced were 
shared, based on the well-established strategy set out within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. Latterly the budget options within each of the service portfolios 
were shared.  

The emergent options for the Education and Youth portfolio are set out within this 
report. The financial pressures facing the portfolio are also set out.  

The timeline for the budget setting process is also set out within the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio budget options.

2 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio financial 
pressures. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FORECAST 2018/19

1.01 The Council has set a cycle of reviewing its Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) on an annual basis. 

The report to Cabinet in July gave the first detailed overview of the financial 
forecast for 2018/19.  

1.02 The Financial Forecast

The financial forecast has been revised to take into account decisions made 
as part of the 2017/18 budget, and updated with the latest information on 
pressures from service portfolios.  The key variable within the forecast will 
be the eventual local government financial settlement for 2018/19. A 
settlement at or similar to the 2017/18 financial baseline is used as the basis 
for calculating the forecast. No modelling has been included for raised 
Council Tax levels at this stage. The Provisional Local Government 
Settlement for Wales is due to be announced on 10 October. 

1.03 The revised forecast for 2018/19 is shown in Table 1 below.

1.04 Table 1: Financial Forecast 2016/17-2018/19

   2018/19
Expenditure £m

National Pressures 1.0
Local Pressures 6.5

[...]
 anti-social behaviour
 Reduction in provision of services 

through Welsh medium – equalities issue 
& impact on Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan targets

 Negative impact on initiatives to reduce 
poverty

 Risk to effectiveness of Early Help Hub 
and potential impact on vulnerable 
families who then need higher levels of 
statutory intervention

 Business Support Council Council D  No major risk to service

Nursery Education Council Council M  Potential redundancy costs outweigh 
efficiencies

 Potential action by teacher professional 
associations

 Unpopular with parents

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 5th October 2017

Report Subject Revised Regional Model for Secondary School Support

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Regional Model for School Improvement has been in place since April 2013 
with the operational delivery of improvement services to schools delivered by GwE 
on behalf of the Local Authority.

A recent review of school performance by GwE has highlighted concerns about 
secondary school performance across the North Wales region. The review also 
concluded that the original operating model of an 80/20 split of resources in favour 
of primary schools is no longer fit for purpose and that more resources need to be 
directed towards secondary schools to secure rapid improvement.

The report outlines the rationale for this change and provides a detailed overview of 
how the revised regional model for secondary school support will be implemented.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on the changes to the regional support 
model for secondary school support.

2 That members acknowledge the enhanced support for secondary schools 
and the changes designed to improve school performance in Flintshire.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6


[...]
ent information is derived from statutory assessments 
administered by schools and from public examinations during the school year 
2016-2017. At this stage of the year, the data for Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 is 
provisional only and is likely to change. Verified data will be available by 
December 2017.

The Local Authority, in partnership with the Regional School Improvement and 
Effectiveness Service (GwE), endeavours to secure high quality outcomes for its 
learners.

All Flintshire schools benefit from the regional Challenge and Support programme 
according to their support category and needs. Schools which are identified in the 
national model of categorisation as ‘Green’ and strong ‘Yellow’ receive a 
programme that is based on the principle of schools’ leaders working together and 
taking the lead responsibility for their standards and improvement programme, with 
‘light touch’ intervention from Challenge Advisers. Schools which are identified in 
the national model of categorisation as ‘Amber’ or ‘Red’ receive bespoke packages 
of support to enable them to secure improvements in learner outcomes. 

The School Performance Monitoring Group of Senior Officers and Members hold 
regular meetings to challenge schools where there is concern about pupil 
outcomes and monitors the impact of agreed action plans in securing 
improvements for learners. This includes schools categorised as ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



The learner outcomes data in this report refers to the performance of all pupils in 
Flintshire, including those in specialist schools, pupil referral units and those 
educated ‘other than at school’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report and note the attainment of Flintshire 
children and young people for the year 2016-2017 in FP, KS2 and KS3 
and the provisional data for Key Stages 4 and 5.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LEARNER OUTCOMES REPORT

1.01 The booklet ‘Statutory Assessment and Reporting Arrangements’ for the 
school year 2016-17 published by Welsh Government contains all the 
information required by schools and Local Authorities (LAs) about statutory 
teacher assessment at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3.

1.02 Assessments at KS4 are carried out through examination, usually by 
General Certificates of Secondary Education (GCSE) in individual 
curriculum subjects. There is also a range of specialist and vocational 
qualifications available for pupils at the end of compulsory education.

1.03 Pupils are assessed at the end of each key stage at the following ages:
Foundation Phase - 7 year olds (National Curriculum Year 2)
Key Stage 2 – 11 year olds (National Curriculum Year 6)
Key Stage 3 – 14 year olds (National Curriculum Year 9)
Key Stage 4 – 16 year olds (National Curriculum Year 11)
Key Stage 5 – 18 year olds (National Curriculum Year 13)

1.04 Attached to this report are individual annexes which provide the detailed 
analysis of the performance of each key stage for 2017 including 
comparisons to the previous year and to the current Welsh averages.

1.05 Outcomes in the Foundation Phase made very good progress in 2017 in 
all indicators at the expected level. Performance improved in nearly all 
indicators for above expected performance. In Key Stages 2 and 3 there 
was a continued trend of improvement at both the expected and higher 
than expected levels. Areas for continued targeted support in 2017-2018 
will include performance of boys at Key Stage 2, performance of pupils 
entitled to free school meals at Key Stage 3 and the low ranking for Welsh 
first language at Level 4+ and Level 5+ at Key Stage 2.

1.06 At KS4’s main indicator, Level 2+ (5A*-C GCSEs including English/Welsh 
& Maths), Flintshire’s provisional performance is 56.1%. However this data 
is provisional and not yet validated and therefore likely to change. It is also 
important to note that Qualifications Wales and the Welsh Government 
have clearly reported  that changes in the co
[...]
L 3)

In 2017 there were 537 17 year old pupils entered for the equivalent to 2 A Levels. 

Indicator Flintshire 
2017 %

Wales
2017 %

Flintshire 
2016 %

Wales
2016 %

Rank
 2016

Level 3 
Threshold 97.2 98.5 98.0 7

Wider Point 
Score 764.3 823.2 16

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 5th October 2017 

Report Subject School Organisation

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee of progress of 
the School Modernisation Programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested 
to note progress of the school Modernisation Programme. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND AND CONSIDERATIONS

1.01 The funding envelope for the Welsh Government’s (WG) Band A 21st 
Century Programme remains as £64.2m, with the timeline between 
2013/14 and 2018/19. The programme includes completed projects at 
Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 6th equated to circa £45,636,000 
of the funding envelope.

1.02 The WG monitoring returns are up to date, expenditure incurred has met 
grant profile, and therefore the Council have been able to draw down WG 
grant as planned.

1.03 In October 2016, the Cabinet agreed that the balance of the funding, circa 
£18.564 million, to be spent on projects at Connah’s Quay High School 
and Penyffordd. 

1.04 Connah’s Quay High School

The capital improvement project at Connah’s Quay High School also 
contractually encompasses works to demolish parts of the former John 
Summers High School building which are now redundant following 
Ministerial determination to close the school from 31st August 2017.

1.05 Kier Construction - Northern were appointed through the North Wales 
Schools and Public Buildings (NWSPB) Construction Framework as the 
preferred contractor on a two stage design and build contract basis.

1.06 To facilitate construction of the new D&T Block and associated works, Kier 
Construction have been engaged (in advance of the main contract) to 
complete enabling works at Connah’s Quay High School through a JCT 
Minor works contract. The enabling works commenced during the summer 
recess and will be complete by 15th December 2017.

1.07 The overall project cost is inclusive of preliminaries, provisional sums and 
professional fees and includes the following works: 

Connah’s Quay High School

 Enabling Works
 New Design & Technology (D&T) block (including Fixtures Furniture 

& Equipment, demolition of existing D&T Block)
 New Hall and Drama Theatre
 Dining Room extension 
 External works at the rear of new build and courtyard between the 

new build and existing 
 Attenuation pond, fencing, coach parking and drop off 

improvements

Page 60



John Summers High School

 Demolition of parts of the former John Summers High School.
 Making good the site following demolition

1.08 In line with procurement procedures Cabinet will receive a report 24th 
October 2017 asking for approval to proceed to legally contract with Kier 
Construction to enable commencement for the construction project.

1.09 Subject to approval a contract will be instigated and we hope that 
construction will start prior to the end of the enabling works. The contract 
period will be around 51 weeks.

1.10 The proposed scheme at Penyffordd will amalgamate the current split–site 
arrangement, bringing all primary provision on one site. 

1.11 The Project has WG approval for at both Strategic Outline Programme 
(SOP), Strategic Outline Case (SOC) and Outline Business Case (OBC) 
stages of the WG business case process. 

1.12 The project has been through a Planning Pre-Application and a drop in 
evening was held in the community so that interested parties could 
express their views. The design was also submitted to
[...]
UTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes co

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 5th October, 2017

PRESENT: David Healey  (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett,  Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor 
Jones,  Dave Mackie, and Ian Smith

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and David Hytch 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillors Mike Allport (for Sian Braun), and Gladys Healey 
(for Andy Dunbobbin) 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Cindy Hinds, and Carolyn Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Cunningham and David Williams.   Mrs Rebecca 
Stark.  Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Aaron Shotton (Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance), Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Corporate 
Finance Manager, Finance Manager (Education & Youth), Senior Manager 
School Improvement Systems, and Senior Manager, School Planning and 
Provision.  (For minute No.19) Mr Alwyn Lloyd Jones – Assistant Director for 
GwE, Mr Elfyn Vaughan Jones – Regional Secondary Lead for GwE, and 
Mr Martyn Froggett – Secondary Core Lead for Flintshire
 
IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ian Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – 
School Transport Commissioning and Operating, due to the close association of 
a family member.

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 – 
School Organisation, as a local Ward Member for a school mentioned within the 
report.

Councillor Patrick Heesom also declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 8 – School Organisation, as a Member who attended school governor 
meetings.  

Mr. David Hytch declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as Chair of 
Governors of the federated school mentioned in the report.



16. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2017 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    

17. SCHOOL TRANSPORT COMMISSIONING AND OPERATIONS UPDATE

The Chief Executive referred to the supporting paper which had been 
distributed at the meeting to provide an update on the re-procurement of 
transportation routes by the Integrated Transport Unit (ITU).  He advised that the 
purpose of the paper was to explain recent events and operational challenges 
during the transition to the new transportation routes and operators, to provide 
assurance that the services had returned to normal, and to consider how to 
improve arrangements for the future.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that the 
Council had faced a unique set of circumstances due to a move to a new method 
of procurement, the retendering of all routes as a single exercise, and managing 
the transition during the schools Summer recess.  He reported on the transition to 
new transportation routes and operators, the challenges experienced, and the 
key improvements for the future.  In conclusion the Chief Officer gave an 
assurance that there had been no risk to pupils and school transport provision 
had been maintained throughout the transition process.

Councillor Aaron Shotton commented on the need for review and 
rationalisation of school transportation provision and said a number of anomalies 
within the existing operating arrangements had been identified.  The review had 
resulted in a number of improvements which would minimise  risk and maximise 
quality of service provision for the future.

RESOLVED:

That the update report be noted.

18. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19

The Chief Executive introduced the report on the current financial forecast 
position for 2018/19 and on the Stage 1 Council Fund Revenue budget proposals 
for 2018/19.  He provided background information and context and advised that 
the emergent options for the Education and Youth portfolio, the financial 
pressures, and the timeline for the budget setting process were set out within the 
report.  The Chief Executive also referred to the Education and Youth Operating 
Model and Resilience Statement which were appended to the report.  He advised 
that the Provisional Local Government Settlement for Wales was due to be 
announced on 10 October.

The Corporate Finance Manager reported on the financial forecast and the 
national, local, inflation and workforce pressures, as detailed in the report specific 



to the Education and Youth portfolio.  The Finance Manager reported on the 
current pressures in relation to Schools Budget.  

In response to a comment by Councillor Patrick Heesom concerning Youth 
Service provision the Chief Executive gave an assurance that the provision in the 
base budget, as it stands, would be retained.

Lynn Bartlett expressed concerns on the impact of reducing nursery 
education and commented on the long term value of education in the early years.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is satisfied with the approach being taken to Stage One of 
the Budget within the Education portfolio.

19. REVISED REGIONAL MODEL FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL SUPPORT

The Chief Executive introduced a report to provide an overview of the new 
arrangements within the Regional School Improvement Service to give greater 
support to secondary schools, which came into effect in September 2017.

The Interim Senior Manager School Improvement Systems explained that 
a recent review of school performance by GwE highlighted concerns about 
secondary school performance across the North Wales region.  The review also 
concluded that the original operating model of an 80/20 split of resources in 
favour of primary schools was no longer fit for purpose and that more resources 
needed to be directed towards secondary schools to secure rapid improvement.  
She introduced Mr Alwyn Lloyd Jones – Assistant Director for GwE, Mr Elfyn 
Vaughan Jones – Regional Secondary Lead for GwE, and Mr Martyn Froggett – 
Secondary Core Lead for Flintshire, and invited them to report on the rationale for 
change and provide an overview of how the revised regional model for secondary 
school support would be implemented.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on secondary school performance in 
Flintshire and provided information on the percentage of students achieving level 
2 plus from 2013 and 2016 in secondary schools as an example of his concerns.  
In responding to the issues raised, officers from GwE acknowledged the need for 
improvement and said progress was being made.  GwE officers also gave an 
assurance that Flintshire secondary schools were performing well in comparison 
to other authorities.  

During discussion officers responded to the further comments and 
concerns raised around the data provided in the report concerning the 
performance of schools based on free school meals benchmarks and eligibility.  

Mr. David Hytch raised the issue of teacher recruitment and commented 
on the problem of recruitment of teachers in specialist subjects, citing Maths as 
an example.  Councillor Ian Roberts concurred with the comments made by Mr. 
Hytch on the issue of the recruitment and retention of teachers in Flintshire 
schools and suggested that the Committee may wish to send a further letter to 
the Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for Education to outline its concerns 
and this was agreed by the Committee.  It was also agreed that the Facilitator 



would circulate a copy of the previous letter which had been sent to the Welsh 
Government Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister’s response. 

During discussion the further issues of support for headteachers, the 
health and wellbeing of school staff, work-life balance, and sustainable leadership 
programmes, were raised.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the changes to the regional support model 
for secondary school support; 

(b) That the Committee acknowledges the enhanced support for secondary 
schools and the changes designed to improve school performance in 
Flintshire; and

(c) That the Facilitator writes to the Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for 
Education, on behalf of the Committee, outlining its concerns around 
teacher recruitment.

20. LEARNER OUTCOMES 2017

The Interim Senior Manager School Improvement Systems presented a 
report to inform the Committee of the validated learner outcomes for Foundation 
Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3, and to share the provisional learner 
outcomes at Key Stage 4 and 5.  She advised that the report also compared 
Flintshire’s performance to other Councils in the North Wales region and across 
Wales as a whole.  

The Interim Senior Manager provided background information and 
explained that attached to the report were individual annexes which provided 
detailed analysis of the performance of each key stage for 2017 including 
comparisons to the previous year and to the current Welsh averages.   The 
Committee were asked to note the attainment of Flintshire children and young 
people for the 2016-17 in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 and 
the provisional data for Key Stages 4 and 5.

Councillor Ian Roberts paid tribute to the hard work of schools in achieving 
good and improved performance, above expected levels, in all indicators in the 
Foundation Phase and Key Stages 2 and 3. Flintshire’s provisional performance 
at Key Stages 4 and 5 was also noted,   He suggested that the Committee may 
wish to express its congratulations and thanks to schools for their hard work and 
achievements.

During discussion the Interim Senior Manager responded to the comments 
made around the difference in attainment in Welsh between boys and girls, and 
the change in ranking for Information Technology in 2017.  

RESOLVED 



(a) That the Committee notes the attainment of Flintshire children and young 
people for the year 2016-17 in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 3, and the provisional data for Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5; and

(b) That the Committee receive the validated attainment figures for Key Stage 
4 and Key Stage 5 at a future meeting.

21. SCHOOL ORGANISATION

The Senior Manager, School Planning and Provision, introduced a report 
to provide an update on Federation and other school organisation proposals.  

The Senior Manager provided background information and context and 
referred to the key considerations, as detailed in the report, concerning the 
capital improvement project at Connah’s Quay High School, which also 
encompassed works to demolish parts of the former John Summers High School 
building, and the proposed scheme at Penyffordd to amalgamate the current 
split-site arrangement and bring all primary provision onto one site.

During discussion the Senior Manager responded to the comments and 
concerns raised around Federations and school organisation.  He advised that an 
update on Federation school organisation issues, both nationally and locally, was 
appended to the report.

 
RESOLVED

That the progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted.

22. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  

During discussion Councillor Ian Roberts advised that the Welsh 
Government had halted proposed changes to the Curriculum and therefore the 
Curriculum Reform item scheduled for the 23 November meeting should be 
removed from the forward work programme for the time being.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above the Committee approved the draft Forward Work 
programme; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.  

23. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance.



(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.47 pm)

Chairman


